

No. 24-755

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOLLIE AND MICHAEL SLAYBAUGH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RUTHERFORD COUNTY, TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY H. REDFERN

*Counsel of Record*

SURANJAN SEN

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

jredfern@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The decision below is neither narrow nor fact-bound. ....	1
II. The decision below depends entirely on a serious misapplication of <i>Cedar Point's</i> dicta.....	4
III. Granting certiorari on the narrow question presented would promote percolation. ....	7
IV. The question presented is important.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Asinor v. District of Columbia</i> , 111 F.4th 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	2
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , 84 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	3, 4, 9
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , 145 S. Ct. 11 (2024).....	10
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , 93 F.4th 251 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	9–10
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	4–8
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. Manitowoc County</i> , 635 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Lech v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. App’x 711 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	9

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 2, 5

*McKenna v. Portman*,  
538 F. App'x 221 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 9, 10

*Mitchell v. Harmony*,  
54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)..... 5

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 7

*Slaybaugh v. Rutherford Cnty.*,  
114 F.4th 593 (6th Cir. 2024) .....2–5, 9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV ..... 2, 4, 5

U.S. Const. Amend. V ..... 1–4, 7, 8, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Andy Sheehan,  
*City council looks to make homeowners im-  
pacted by Garfield shootout financially  
whole*, CBS Pittsburgh (Feb. 19, 2024),  
<https://perma.cc/9NCL-T9JB>..... 11

Brad Devereaux,  
*Kalamazoo offers \$150k to tenant, landlord  
after tearing down home during police  
standoff*, mlive.com (Mar. 7, 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/77PX-7QM9> ..... 11

- Bridget Grumet,  
*Police tore through the wrong house. Now Austin won't pay for the damage.*, Austin Am.-Statesman (Sept. 10, 2023), <https://perma.cc/98MY-JMYW> ..... 11
- Jeremy Jojola,  
*SWAT damages property, owners stuck with \$20k bill*, 9NEWS (Nov. 14, 2024), <https://perma.cc/V3F3-HT6H> ..... 11
- Peter B. Kraska,  
*Militarization and Policing—Its Relevance to 21<sup>st</sup> Century Police*, 1 Policing 501 (2007).... 11
